I/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the online letter dated 20.11.2021, received from Ms. Shalini Tyagi, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Hapur regarding submission of statement of Movable property exceeding to value of one month's basic pay and immovable properties acquired/held by her or any member of her family at the time of entering i.e. of joining into U.P. Judicial Service in the prescribed proforma respectively to this Hon'ble Court for kind perusal and information as required by the Hon'ble Court.

In this connection, it is submitted that Ms. Shalini Tyagi has joined U.P. Judicial Service on 19.12.2019 and as per statement of movable and immovable preperty submitted at the time of entering into U.P. Judicial Service of the officer concerned, following movable property held by her are as follows:

- 1. She has households such as Honda Activa, Dishwasher Bosch, Fridge Samsung, Washing Machine Samsung, LED MI, AC Godrej, Furniture, Mobile and its accessories (Apple) Apple Tablet, Laptop HP (Rs 5,31,000/- approx.) acquired from the salary of the previous job as Law faculty and gift from her father.
- 2. She has 200 gram of Gold and 500 gram of Silver given (Amounting Rs, 10,00,000 and 35,000 respectively) as gift from her parents.
- 3. She has savings bank account no. 30405538912, (Central Bank of India) having balance of Rs. 10,000/-.
- 4. The Gross income of her previous job as Assistant Professor at Kamkus college of law Ghaziabad, visiting faculty at CDTI Ghaziabad and Zia Judicial's Laxmi Nagar Delhi was Rs. 77,888/- per month. The deductions was Rs. 14000.

It is further submitted that as per policy/ Hon'ble Court's Circular letter, the officer has to submit her property statement at the time of entering into U.P. Judicial Service just after joining into U.P. Judicial Service. She has submitted movable and immovable property statement at the time of joining into U.P. Judicial Service through her online letter dated 20.11.2021 As such, there is delay in submitting the aforesaid property statements from the part of the officer for which she has sincerely apologised for the delay caused in her online letter dated 28.11.2021.

May, therefore, if approved, property statement at the time of entering i.e. of joining into U.P. Judicial Service alongwith online letter dated 20.11.2021 of Ms. Shalini Tyagi, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Hapur be laid before Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Saroj Yadav, Administrative Judge, Hapur Judgeship for Her Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

ATALLAHABA

(Balram Ji Verma)

Section Officer (Mohd. Arshad)

Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Saroj Yadav,

Administrative Judge, Hapur

Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)